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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ILLINOIS 

FOR THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

ANDREW SCHMIDT, KIRSTEN SCHMIDT, ) 

KAREN WEBER, BRADFORD TOCHER and ) 

EDWARD CORCORAN,    ) 

       ) 

 Plaintiffs,     ) 

       ) 

v.       ) Case No.: 2016 MR 001670 

       ) 

COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL ) 

DISTRICT NUMBER 181, DUPAGE AND  ) 

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, an Illinois  ) 

quasi-municipal corporation and body politic, ) 

       ) 

 Defendant.     ) 

 

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT 

 

 NOW COMES Defendant, COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NUMBER 181 (“District 181”), by and through its attorneys, HAUSER IZZO, LLC, to present its 

Motion to Supplement. 

1. Plaintiffs filed the underlying complaint in this matter on December 28, 2016 (“the 

Complaint”). 

2. The Complaint was brought pursuant to the Illinois Election Code challenging the approval 

of a public question initiated and submitted by the Board of Education of Community 

Consolidated School District 181 for the November 8, 2016 general election (the “Public 

Question”). 

3. The Public Question initiated and submitted by District 181 to the voters at the November 

8, 2016 general election was as follows: 

Shall the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 

Number 181, DuPage and Cook County, Illinois (located primarily in 

Hinsdale and Clarendon Hills, Illinois), improve the site of and build and 
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equip a new school building and issue bonds of said School District to the 

amount of $53,329,194 for the purpose of paying the costs thereof?” 

 

4. The Public Question was approved by the voters at the November 8, 2016 general election 

with 7,324 votes in favor of the Public Question and 6,323 votes against the Public 

Question.  (Complaint, Exhibit D, pg. 7). 

5. The Complaint alleges that the election result was invalid due to a publication error of the 

Du Page County Election Commission in violation of Section 12-5 of the Election Code. 

6. Specifically, Section 12-5 of the Election Code required in pertinent part the following: 

Not more than 30 days nor less than 10 days before the date of a regular 

election at which a public question is to be submitted to the voters of a 

political or governmental subdivision, and at least 20 days before an 

emergency referendum, the election authority shall publish notice of the 

referendum. The notice shall be published once in a local, community 

newspaper having general circulation in the political or governmental 

subdivision. The notice shall also be given at least 10 days before the date 

of the election by posting a copy of the notice at the principal office of the 

election authority.  10 ILCS 5/12-5. 

 

7. Plaintiffs allege in the Complaint that “the Election Board published between Wednesday, 

October 5, 2016 and Friday, October 7, 2016, inclusive, all election notices for all 

candidates and propositions to be voted upon at the Election.”  (Complaint, ¶19). 

8. Plaintiffs further allege in the Complaint that a notice regarding the Public Question was 

published on the dates of October 5, 2016, October 6, 2016 and October 7, 2016 in the 

Hinsdale Suburban Life newspaper.  (Complaint, ¶13; Exhibit B). 

9. The Complaint further alleges that a “General Election Notice” which included a copy of 

the Public Question was published in the October 6, 2016 edition of The Hinsdalean.  

(Complaint, ¶14; Exhibit C). 

10. The sole legal question raised by the Complaint was whether the date of the publication of 

the notice by the Du Page County Election Commission more than 30 days prior to the 
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election was in violation of Section 12-5 of the Election Code and rendered the election 

“invalid”.  The Complaint contains no challenges to the form of the notice of the Public 

Question or otherwise regarding the validity of the election results or the adoption of the 

Public Question. 

11. District 181 filed a Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint on February 3, 2017 which 

was presented to the Court on February 8, 2017. 

12. In open court on February 8, 2017 counsel for District 181 advised the Court that there was 

a pending bill which had passed both the House of Representatives and the Senate and 

which was awaiting the Governor’s signature regarding Section 12-5 of the Election Code.  

Plaintiffs’ counsel acknowledged that he was aware of the pending legislation at that time. 

13. On February 17, 2017, Governor Rauner signed Public Act 99-935. 

14. Public Act 99-935 amends Section 12-5 of the Election Code in pertinent part as follows: 

(b) Notice of any public question published in a local, community 

newspaper having general circulation in the political or governmental 

subdivision to which such public question relates more than 30 days but not 

less than 35 days prior to the general election held on November 8, 2016 

that otherwise complies with the requirements of this Section is sufficient 

notice to satisfy the newspaper publication requirement of this Section, such 

notice shall for all purposes be deemed to have been given in accordance 

with this Section, any bonds approved by the voters at such election are 

hereby authorized to be issued in accordance with applicable law without 

further referendum approval and taxes to be levied pursuant to any limiting 

rate increases approved by the voters at such election are hereby authorized 

to be levied and extended without further referendum approval. 

 

15. Public Act 99-935 took effect immediately upon Governor Rauner’s signature on February 

17, 2017. 

16.  District 181 respectfully requests that the Court allow it to supplement its original Motion 

to Dismiss filed on February 3, 2017 to include an argument regarding the effect of Public 
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Act 99-935’s adoption since it represents a material change in the law subsequent to the 

date of the prior filing. 

17. In addition, this supplement is being made in a substantial amount of time prior to the 

deadline for Plaintiffs to file a response to said Motion to Dismiss and, as such, no prejudice 

will befall them through this supplemental argument. 

18. The inclusion and consideration of this argument at this stage of the proceedings will also 

promote judicial economy. 

19. The additional argument that District 181 would like to supplement and to be included with 

its original Motion to Dismiss is as follows: 

On February 17, 2017 Governor Rauner signed and rendered effective immediately Public Act 

99-935.  The adoption of Public Act 99-935 ends this litigation and the claims set forth in the 

Complaint are now wholly meritless. 

Public Act 99-935 modified Section 12-5 of the Election Code and provides for as follows: 

(a)  Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b), for all elections held after July 

1, 1999, notice of public questions shall be required only as set forth in this Section 

or as set forth in Section 17-3 or 19-3 of the School Code.  Not more than 30 days 

nor less than 10 days before the date of a regular election at which a public question 

is to be submitted to the voters of a political or governmental subdivision, and at 

least 20 days before an emergency referendum, the election authority shall publish 

notice of the referendum. The notice shall be published once in a local, community 

newspaper having general circulation in the political or governmental subdivision. 

The notice shall also be given at least 10 days before the date of the election by 

posting a copy of the notice at the principal office of the election authority…… 

 

(b) Notice of any public question published in a local, community newspaper 

having general circulation in the political or governmental subdivision to which 

such public question relates more than 30 days but not less than 35 days prior to the 

general election held on November 8, 2016 that otherwise complies with the 

requirements of this Section is sufficient notice to satisfy the newspaper publication 

requirement of this Section, such notice shall for all purposes be deemed to have 

been given in accordance with this Section, any bonds approved by the voters at 

such election are hereby authorized to be issued in accordance with applicable law 

without further referendum approval and taxes to be levied pursuant to any limiting 
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rate increases approved by the voters at such election are hereby authorized to be 

levied and extended without further referendum approval.  10 ILCS 5/12-5. 

 

The Complaint alleges that publication notice of District 181’s Public Question was made 

by the Du Page County Election Commission through publication on “October 5, 2016 and Friday, 

October 7, 2016, inclusive” in the Hinsdale Suburban Life newspaper.  (Complaint, ¶¶13; 19, 

Exhibit B).  The Complaint further alleges that a “General Election Notice”, which included a copy 

of the Public Question, was published in the October 6, 2016 edition of The Hinsdalean which is 

a local, community newspaper having general circulation in the District.  (Complaint, ¶14; Exhibit 

C; ¶17). 

The allegations contained in the Complaint regarding the violation of Section 12-5 of the 

Election Code are based solely upon the date of the publication of notice of the Public Question 

by the Du Page County Election Commission.  (See Complaint, ¶¶17-23).  Specifically, the 

Complaint centers around whether the published notification being more than thirty (30) days prior 

to the election rendered the election results on the Public Question void.  There are no allegations 

which challenge the substance of the notice published regarding the Public Question. 

Based upon the adoption of Public Act 99-935, however, it is clear that the publication of 

notice was performed within the timeline provided for by law since the publication was made less 

than thirty-five (35) days before the general election in a local community newspaper having 

general circulation within the school district.  In other words, the publication of notice was in 

conformity with the statute and any allegations about the timeliness of said notice are not well-

founded.  As such, Plaintiffs’ complaint is without merit and should be dismissed as a matter of 

law. 

20. On February 8, 2017, the Court entered a briefing schedule on the Motion to Dismiss which 

provided Plaintiffs until March 8, 2017 to file a response.  The briefing schedule further 
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provided that District 181 could file a reply brief by March 15, 2017 and set this matter for 

hearing on March 20, 2017. 

21. Since Plaintiffs were aware of this legislation previously and still have ample time to 

respond, District 181 respectfully requests that the briefing schedule entered by the Court 

on February 8, 2017 be maintained. 

WHEREFORE, Defendant COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NUMBER 181, prays that this Honorable Court: 

1. Grant its Motion to Supplement; 

2. Allow the included argument set forth herein to be included with and become a part of the 

District 181’s original Motion to Dismiss; 

3. Maintain the currently set briefing schedule entered on District 181’s motion to dismiss as 

set by the Court on February 8, 2017; and 

4. Grant it any further relief that the Court deems just and equitable. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NUMBER 181 

 

 

     By: /s/ William F. Gleason    

      WILLIAM F. GLEASON 

      One of Its Attorneys 

 

WILLIAM F. GLEASON/ wgleason@hauserizzo.com 

JOHN M. IZZO/ jizzo@hauserizzo.com 

DANIEL M. BOYLE/ dboyle@hauserizzo.com 

HAUSER IZZO, LLC 

19730 Governors Highway, Suite 10 

Flossmoor, IL 60422 

(708)799-6766 

DuPage Attorney No. 208874 
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